

01.11.2025

Present: Sh. Prabhat Ranjan, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff
alongwith plaintiff in person.
Sh. Ashutosh Mishra and Mr. Ramesh Singh, Ld.
Counsels for defendant alongwith defendant in
person.

Plaintiff filed this application under Order 7 Rule 14 (3) (4)
r/w Section 151 CPC to bring on record certain documents i.e.
photographs, electricity bill with receipt and treatment paper during
Covid period of his wife.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant submitted that defendant has
received the copy. However, he does not wish to file the reply as a
similar application has been filed by the plaintiff in civil suit
bearing no. 479/2021 being defendant therein.

During course of argument, Ld. Counsel for defendant
submits that the aforesaid application be disposed off as allowed
subject to heavy cost.

Heard. Case file perused.

Considering the fact and in view of the submission of
Ld. Counsel for defendant and the fact that defendant has every
opportunity to cross-examine the witness on every aspect including
the document which plaintiff wants to place on record by this
application. Hence, the aforesaid application is disposed off as
allowed subject to cost of Rs.4,000/-.

-2-

The documents are taken on record.

Put up this file with civil suit bearing no. 479/2021 for evidence on 12.12.2025.

(Ravinder Singh - I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 01.11.2025